16

19

21

23

24 25

Motion modifying the deadline to introduce a non-skeletal Charter Amendment under Rule 2.22.8 of the Board's Rules of Order to allow introduction on June 11, 2024, of a Charter Amendment, approved by the City Attorney as to form, to provide that money set aside for the San Francisco Unified School District in the Student Success Fund cannot replace, supplant, count as, or substitute for other City funding for the School District or children and youth required under the Children and Youth Fund, the Public **Education Enrichment Fund, or other provisions in the Charter.** 

[Modification of Time for Introduction of Charter Amendment - Student Success Fund]

WHEREAS, Rule 2.22.1 of the Board's Rules of Order provides that a proposed Charter amendment "shall be introduced by a Supervisor at a regular Board meeting held not less than 168 days prior to the election at which it is to be acted upon by the electors," and that the Charter amendment introduced on that date may not be "skeletal;" and

WHEREAS, Rule 2.22.8 provides, "Notwithstanding the provisions of other rules, the Board may, by motion adopted by a majority vote of all Supervisors thereof, shorten, extend or otherwise modify the time fixed in these rules for the performance of any act by an officer, board or commission concerning a Charter amendment;" and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Ronen introduced a proposed Charter amendment on June 11, 2024, with the City Attorney's approval as to form; now, therefore, be it

MOVED, That under Rule 2.22.8 of the Board's Rules of Order, the Board hereby modifies the deadline to introduce a non-skeletal Charter Amendment to allow introduction on June 11, 2024 of a Charter Amendment approved as to form by the City Attorney to provide that money set aside for the San Francisco Unified School District in the Student Success Fund cannot replace, supplant, count as, or substitute for other City funding for the School

District or children and youth required under the Children and Youth Fund, the Public Education Enrichment Fund, or other provisions in the Charter. 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Motion: M24-059

File Number: 240675 Date Passed: June 11, 2024

Motion modifying the deadline to introduce a non-skeletal Charter Amendment under Rule 2.22.8 of the Board's Rules of Order to allow introduction on June 11, 2024, of a Charter Amendment, approved by the City Attorney as to form, to provide that money set aside for the San Francisco Unified School District in the Student Success Fund cannot replace, supplant, count as, or substitute for other City funding for the School District or children and youth required under the Children and Youth Fund, the Public Education Enrichment Fund, or other provisions in the Charter.

June 11, 2024 Board of Supervisors - APPROVED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 240675

I hereby certify that the foregoing Motion was APPROVED on 6/11/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board